

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
for the  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

No. 09163  
(Request for Advisory No. A-107)

---

IN THE MATTER OF A REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION  
FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

---

BRIEF OF INTERESTED PARTY/AMICUS CURIAE

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS

---

Mary L. Bonauto, BBO # 549967  
Michele E. Granda, BBO # 564413  
Bennett H. Klein, BBO # 550702  
Jennifer L. Levi, BBO # 562298  
Karen L. Loewy, BBO # 647447  
Gay & Lesbian Advocates &  
Defenders  
30 Winter Street, Suite 800  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 426-1350  
**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER “NO” TO THE SENATE’S QUESTION BECAUSE A PROHIBITION ON MARRIAGE FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES VIOLATES THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF EQUALITY AND LIBERTY EVEN WHEN THE PROHIBITION IS JOINED WITH A CIVIL UNION MEASURE AS PROPOSED IN SENATE BILL SENATE NO. 2175.....5

    A. Senate No. 2175 Restricts Access to Marriage for Same-Sex Couples, A Restriction this Court Already Held To Be Unconstitutional in Goodridge.....6

    B. Neither the Declaration Nor The Stay Compromise the Remedy of Marriage.....10

        1. The Declaration.....11

        2. The Stay.....17

    C. A Civil Union Regime Cannot Satisfy the Massachusetts Constitution.....20

        1. Only Marriage Can Provide the “Protections, Benefits and Obligations” of Marriage; Anything Else is Less Than Marriage .....21

            a. The Intangibles of Marriage.....23

            b. Tangible Protections, Benefits and Obligations.....27

                i. Portability.....28

                ii. Federal Protections.....32

                iii. Private Entities.....35

2. Senate No. 2175 Is An Unconstitutional Segregation Proposal.....	36
3. S. 2175 Lacks A Rational Basis.....	42
II. CONCLUSION.....	47
ADDENDUM.....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Albano v. Jordan Marsh,  
5 Mass. App. Ct. 277 (1977).....43

Answer of the Justices,  
375 Mass. 790 (1978).....10

Answer of the Justices,  
413 Mass. 1219 (1992).....10

Baker v. Vermont,  
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....16, 17

Barbeau v. Attorney General of Canada,  
2003 B.C.C.A. 251 (2003).....19

Bolling v. Sharpe,  
347 U.S. 497 (1954).....40

Brown v. Board of Education,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....40

Buckley v. Valeo,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....20

Burns v. Burns,  
253 Ga. App. 600, cert. denied,  
2002 Ga. LEXIS 626 (Ga. July 15, 2002).....30

Commonwealth v. Graham,  
157 Mass. 73 (1892).....28

De Slyva v. Ballentine,  
351 U.S. 570 (1956).....33

Elrod v. Burns,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....44

Faulkner v. Hyman,  
142 Mass. 53 (1886).....29

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health,  
440 Mass. 309 (2003).....passim

<u>Hall v. Beauchamp,</u> No. 1D02-807 (Fl. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2002).....	31
<u>Halpern v. Toronto (City),</u> 172 O.A.C. 276 (2003).....	8, 16
<u>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo,</u> 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	33
<u>In Re Burrus,</u> 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	33
<u>In re the Marriage of Misty Gorman and Sherry Gump,</u> No. 02-D-292 (W.Va. Fam. Ct., Marion County, Jan. 3, 2003).....	30
<u>In the Matter of Kimberly Brown and Jennifer Perez,</u> (Iowa Dist. Ct., Woodbury County, Nov. 14, 2003).....	30
<u>Knight v. Davis,</u> Cal. Super. Ct., Sacramento Cty., No. 03AS05284 (Oct. 25, 2003).....	27
<u>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hospital of New York,</u> 765 N.Y.S.2d 411 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 10, 2003)....	30
<u>Lawrence v. Texas,</u> 539 U.S. ____, 123 S.Ct. 2472 (2003).....	30, 40
<u>Loving v. Virginia,</u> 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	32
<u>Michaud v. Sheriff of Essex County,</u> 390 Mass. 523 (1983).....	11, 19
<u>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada,</u> 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	31
<u>Northern Pipeline Construction Company</u> <u>v. Marathon Pipe Line Company,</u> 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	20
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 211 Mass. 618 (1912).....	7

<u>Opinion of the Justices to the Acting Governor,</u> 438 Mass. 1201, 1206 (2002).....	10
<u>Perez v. Sharp,</u> 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	32, 33, 40
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson,</u> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	37, 38, 40, 44
<u>Richardson v. Richardson,</u> 246 Mass. 353 (1923).....	28
<u>Roberts v. Boston,</u> 59 Mass (5 Cush.) 198 (1849).....	37, 38
<u>Romer v. Evans,</u> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	30
<u>Rosengarten v. Downes,</u> 802 A.2d 170, <u>cert. granted,</u> 806 A.2d 1066 (2002), <u>appeal dismissed</u> (Dec. 31, 2002).....	30
<u>Strauder v. West Virginia,</u> 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	42
<u>Sweatt v. Painter,</u> 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	35
<u>Turner v. Safley,</u> 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	15
<u>Zablocki v. Redhail,</u> 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	33

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. Sec. 1738C.....	31, 34
Mass. G.L. c. 207.....	9, 10
Acts & Resolves of Massachusetts, 1975 ch. 26.....	19
Senate Bill No. 2175, 183 <sup>rd</sup> General Court (2003).....	passim

Senate Bill No. 2176, 183<sup>rd</sup> General Court  
(2003).....passim

Mass. R. App. P. 27.....43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amici Brief of the Honorable Philip Travis (Bristol),  
Edward Connolly (Middlesex), Guy Glodis (Second  
Worcester), James Miceli (Middlesex), Elizabeth  
Poirier (North Attleborough), Goodridge v.  
Department of Public Health,  
440 Mass. 309 (2003).....43

Amicus Brief of Catholic Action League of  
Massachusetts, Goodridge v. Department of Public  
Health, 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....43

Amicus Brief of Marriage Law Project, Goodridge v.  
Department of Public Health,  
440 Mass. 309 (2003).....43

Amicus Curiae Brief of National Legal Foundation,  
Goodridge v. Department of Public Health,  
440 Mass. 309 (2003).....43

Fred A. Bernstein, Gay Unions Were Only Half the  
Battle, New York Times, April 6, 2003,  
at section 9, p. 2.....31

Brief of Defendants-Appellees, Goodridge v. Department  
of Public Health, 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....18, 20

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants, Goodridge v.  
Department of Public Health,  
440 Mass. 309 (2003).....20, 43

Barbara Cox, But Why Not Marriage,  
25 Vt. L. Rev. 113(2000).....30

Barbara Cox, Same-Sex Marriage and Choice of Law,  
1994 Wis. L. Rev. 1033 (1994).....29

Declaration of Nancy F. Cott, Ph.D., In Support of  
Opposition to Motion for Preliminary Injunction,

<u>Knight v. Davis</u> , Cal. Super. Ct., Sacramento Cty., No. 03AS05284 (Oct. 25, 2003).....	27
Andrea Elliott, <u>After 6 Quiet Decades as 'Friends' and Partners, Gus and Elmer Eloped</u> , New York Times, Dec. 16, 2003, at B1.....	24
General Accounting Office, <u>GAO Report GA01</u> , OGC-97-16, Jan. 31, 1997, found at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/aindexfy97/abstracts/og97016.htm">http://www.gao.gov/ aindexfy97/abstracts/og97016.htm</a> .....	33
<u>High court issues bold decision to allow marriage</u> , New Bedford Standard Times, Nov. 19, 2003, at A6.....	38
<u>Iowa judge amends lesbian divorce order</u> , Advocate, Jan. 1 to Jan. 2, 2004, available at <a href="http://www.advocate.com/new_news.asp?ID=10868&amp;sd=01/01/04-01/02/04">http://www.advocate.com/new_news.asp? ID=10868&amp;sd=01/01/04-01/02/04</a> .....	30
Randall Kennedy, <u>Interracial Intimacies: Sex, Marriage, Identity, and Adoption</u> (2003).....	32, 34
Martin Luther King, Jr., <u>Letter from Birmingham Jail</u> , in <u>A Testament of Hope: The Essential Writing and Speeches of Martin Luther King, Jr.</u> , James M. Washington ed. (1986).....	42
John Lewis, <u>At a crossroads on gay unions</u> , Boston Globe, Oct. 25, 2003, at A15.....	39
Eileen McNamara, <u>Marriage Lite Won't Cut It</u> , Boston Globe, Dec. 22, 1999.....	41
<u>Opening the door to gay marriage</u> , Waltham Daily News Tribune, Nov. 19, 2003.....	39
Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <u>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</u> , 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....	20, 43
<u>The rights of marriage</u> , Cape Codder, Nov. 26, 2003.....	39
<u>Same or opposite-sex: What's the difference?</u> , Springfield Republican, Dec. 14, 2003.....	39



Same-sex marriages about love, not gender,  
Springfield Republican, Nov. 19, 2003.....39

Same-sex semantics, Boston Globe, Nov. 25, 2003,  
at A14.....39

Separate But Equal, New Republic, Jan. 10, 2000,  
at 9.....41

Strengthening marriage and society,  
Berkshire Eagle, Nov. 30, 2003.....39

Andrew Sullivan, Marriage or Bust: Why Civil Unions  
Aren't Enough, at [http://www.andrewsullivan.com/  
print.php?artnum=20000427](http://www.andrewsullivan.com/print.php?artnum=20000427).....41

Verified Complaint, Goodridge v. Department of Public  
Health, 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....23, 24, 28
